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HOLDING: Grievance GRANTED. The Arbitrator found that the Employer failed to establish just cause for termination because they did not notify the grievant that their conduct could result in termination. 
Facts: The grievant had been employed since 2014 and was working as a pharmacist at the time of his removal on July 8, 2020. The grievant had three active discipline cases on his record at the time of his termination. The grievant was unable to consistently meet the new final check standard implemented by the Employer. The grievant met with his supervisor weekly to receive guidance on the new process. The grievant’s assignments were generally limited to final check during a weekly schedule of four ten hour shifts. The grievant was terminated because the Employer determined that the grievant failed to perform his duties in a timely manner pursuant to department policy. The Employer also cited prior discipline for cause as well. 
The Union argued:. The Employer failed to establish just cause because they failed to notify the grievant that the performance issues could be grounds for termination, failed to consider flaws in the training tools, and there is evidence of discriminatory practices against the grievant. The Employer held, in a discriminatory manner, the grievant to a standard to which no other pharmacist was held. The Union argued the grievant was intentionally punished by the Employer when they assigned all his tasks to be final check work, whereas other employees had a variety of duties. And when other pharmacists performed all day final checks it was not counted against their productivity rates, but when the grievant did it was counted against him. The grievant’s errors were always reported whereas other pharmacists’ errors were not. The grievant is the only pharmacist to be disciplined within the last three years for failing to meet expectations. 
The Employer argued: There is just cause for termination because the grievant failed to meet reasonable production standards twenty four out of the twenty five weeks after the new system’s implementation. The Employer has provided the grievant with ADA accommodations as well as met with the grievant individually to help better his performance. The Employer maintains the standard is reasonable because the threshold must be met at a rate of just 50%. The Employer has consistently applied the discipline grid when addressing this issue with the grievant. The Employer contends the grievant is aware of his responsibility and since he has failed to meet it there is cause to terminate. 
The Arbitrator found: The Employer failed to establish just cause for termination. The Employer did not meet their burden because they did not notify the grievant that he would face discipline if he failed to meet this requirement. There is no evidence that the grievant was disciplined when the standard was lower or any gradual discipline regarding his failure to meet the new standard. The Arbitrator finds that this failure to notify is a direct violation of Article 8 within the Agreement. Therefore, the grievance is GRANTED.    
